

No. 12950.

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NORTH UMBERLAND MINING COMPANY, a Corporation,  
*Appellant,*

*vs.*

STANDARD ACCIDENT INSURANCE COMPANY, a Corpora-  
tion,

*Appellee.*

---

## APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF.

---

BAUDER, GILBERT, THOMPSON & KELLY,  
458 South Spring Street,  
Los Angeles 13, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

JEAN WUNDERLICH,  
*Of Counsel.*

**FILED**

**SEP 27 1951**

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK**

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Preliminary statement .....	1
Jurisdiction of the United States District Court.....	2
Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.....	3
Statement of facts.....	3
Summary of pleadings.....	6
Summary of proceedings subsequent to entry of judgment.....	7
Questions presented .....	9
Summary of argument.....	9

### I.

North Uumberland, seeking to avail itself of White's alleged rights against Standard can be in no better position than White himself .....	10
--	----

### II.

At the moment of the accident, the rights of White under his policy with Standard became fixed and crystallized.....	10
A. What is "other valid and collectible insurance available to the insured?".....	12
B. Was the insurance collectible?.....	16

### III.

Was the District Court right in holding that Standard was not obligated to George White in any sum under its policy of insurance with White, and that the insurance provided in its policy never became primary insurance?.....	18
---	----

### IV.

Reply to the argument of North Uumberland.....	19
--	----

### V.

The appeal of North Uumberland was not filed in time.....	22
Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Air Transport v. Employers, 91 Cal. App. 2d 129.....	16, 17, 18
Fageol Truck v. Pacific Indemnity, 18 Cal. 2d 731, 117 P. 2d 669 .....	10
Firemen's Fund etc. v. Kennedy, 97 F. 2d 882.....	10
Gillies v. Michigan Millers, etc. Ins. Co., 98 A. C. A. 959.....	18
Gutner v. Switzerland, 32 F. 2d 700.....	18
Lehigh Valley, etc. v. Providence, etc., 127 Fed. 364.....	18
Lumbermen's etc. v. Lumber Mutual Casualty Company, 295 N. Y. Supp. 321.....	20
Maryland Casualty Company v. Hubbard, 22 Fed. Supp. 697....	16, 18
Royal Indemnity Co. v. Evatson, 61 F. 2d 614.....	10
State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company v. Hall, 292 Ky. 22, 165 S. W. 2d 838.....	15
Travelers Indemnity Company v. State Auto Insurance Company, 66 Ohio App. 457, 37 N. E. 2d 198.....	14
Trinity Universal Insurance Company v. General Accident etc. Corporation, 138 Ohio St. 488, 35 N. E. 2d 836.....	16
Zurich v. Clamor, 124 F. 2d 717.....	18

### STATUTES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 6(b).....	23
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 6(b)(1).....	23
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 6(b)(2).....	22
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 225.....	3
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1332.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2201.....	2
Vehicle Code, Sec. 402.....	19

### TEXTBOOKS

29 American Jurisprudence, Insurance, par. 219.....	13
5 Couch on Insurance, p. 3636, Note 12.....	18

No. 12950.
